G
D

Reinigungsbursten+Systeme
L=

PRODUKTINFORMATIONEN nleblmg

Declaration of Compliance

[0
It

Date of declaration: 5™ October 2018

Issued by: Niebling Technische Bursten GmbH
Material polymer: Polypropylene
Material colour/ colours: Red, yellow, green, blue, white, purple, orange and black

We hereby declare that the following products manufactured in the above colours;

8013102- 8130040-
8014103- 8130041-
8014104- 8130050-
8015102- 8140010-
8120010- 8140015-
8120020- 8140020-
8120030- 8140136-
8120040- 8020061-
8120060- 8020064-
8130010- 8113400-
8130020- 8140030-
8130030- 8140050-
8130031- 8154700-
comply with the following regulations

+  REGULATION (EC) No 1935/2004

«  COMMISSION REGULATION (EC) No 2023/2006

e  COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) 10/2011

including amendments (EU) 2016 / 1416 & (EU)
2018/79
Niebling Technische Biirsten GmbH Telefon +49 (0) 9843 9894-24 oder -27 vertrieb@niebling.com

Industriestraf3e 12 - 91593 Burgbernheim Telefax +49 (0) 9843 9894-772 www.niebling.com



Reinigungsbursten+Systeme

PRODUKTINFORMATIONEN mebllng

EU Regulation No.1935/2004

Regarding materials and articles which, in their finished state, are intended for, or expected to come into direct contact with

lll%

food. All product codes as listed above are covered by this regulation and are approved to be labelled as such or by using the

‘Glass & Fork’ symbol as illustrated below.
er
EU Regulation No0.10/2011 with amendments

The material was tested in accordance with the requirements of the Plastic Materials and Articles in Contact with
Food Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 following Methods BSEN 1186:2002.

The Regulations require that no plastic material shall be capable of transferring its
constituents to food with which it may come into contact in quantities exceeding the

appropriate limit.

For the material the appropriate limit is 10 mg/dmz-

We confirm that the material has been formulated and manufactured in accordance with the compositional

requirements of the following food contact recommendations or regulations:

EU

Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 of January 14, 2011, effectively replacing EC Commission Directive 2002/72/EC of
August 6, 2002, as amended. This material contains no monomers which are regulated with a specific migration limit. This
material does not contain intentionally incorporated additives which are regulated with a specific migration limit. This material
contains one or more intentionally added dual use additives which are subject to disclosure of adequate information as
described in Annex Vla of Directive 2007/19/EC. The identity of this/these substance(s) can be disclosed for testing purposes
upon special request and under maintaining secrecy. This material has been manufactured in accordance with the relevant
requirements of Commission Regulation EC No. 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended

to come into contact with food.

Good working practices:

All procedures regarding the manufacturing of these products, including raw material supply, storage, processing, quality control,

testing and packing are in accordance, adhere to and are compliant with European Directive EU 2023/2006.

In respect of European Commission regulation# 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials

and articles intended to come into contact with food. This particular regulation refers specifically to EC regulation

1935/2004/EC in terms of materials. This is to confirm that the ingredients used to manufacture the products listed below and the
way these materials are handled, the processes they are put through are all subject to the Quality Assurance system (IS09001
:2008) as approved by ISOQAR. As such this means we, and the products listed below meet the European Commission
regulation # 2023/2006.

This is to confirm that this master batch is formulated and manufactured using materials of a synthetic origin using good
manufacturing practices that meet European Commission regulation # 2023/2006.

There are no ingredients in the formulation of our hygiene PP material that is of animal origin. As such, this material should not
pass on any Animal derived disease like BSE (Bovine Spongiform Encephalopathy) or other TSE (Transmissible Spongiform
Encephalopathy).

We have to inform you that our hygiene material contains traces (1-10 ppm) of a phthalate, originated from the used catalyst

system. These traces fully comply with the EC

Niebling Technische Biursten GmbH Telefon +49 (0) 9843 9894-24 oder -27 vertrieb@niebling.com
IndustriestraRe 12 - 91593 Burgbernheim Telefax +49 (0) 9843 9894-772 www.niebling.com



Reinigungsbursten+Systeme

PRODUKTINFORMATIONEN mebllng

Directives 2005/84/EC and Commission Regulation (EU) 10/2011 and amendments.

We can also inform you, that this material is not subject to Annex XIV (Authorisation) of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (also

lll%
I‘\\%

known as REACH), since the possible traces phthalate present in our material are either regarded as an impurity or are far
below the threshold of 0.1%
(1000 ppm) as mentioned in Article 56(6) (b) of REACH (see also our REACH declaration).

Biphenyl Declaration:

According to the recipe in the production of SABIC® PP 83MF10 00900 the following substances as such are not intentionally
used or added: the heavy metals cadmium, lead, chromium (V1) and mercury (brominated) flame retardants polybrominated
biphenyls (PBB’s) and -diphenyl ethers (PBDE’s)

It is therefore our opinion that:

*  Since this material does not contain a brominated flame retardant, this material is therefore not subject to the selective
waste requirements of Annex Il of the EC Council Directive 2002/96/EC on the waste of electrical and electronic equipment
(WEEE).

»  This material complies with the requirements for ‘heavy metals’ according to the EC Council Directive 94/62/EC (and
amendments) and 2000/53/EC (and amendments)

» This material complies with the requirements for polybrominated biphenyls (PBB’s) and - diphenyl ethers (PBDE’s), such as
they are regulated in EC Council Directive 2002/95/EC on the Restriction of the use of certain Hazardous Substances in
electrical and electronic equipment (RoHS).

« This material complies with the requirements for octa- and pentabromodiphenylether according to EC Council Directive
2003/11/EC on the restriction on the marketing and use of certain dangerous substances and preparations
(octabromodiphenylether and pentabromodiphenylether).

The absence has not been checked by tests.

Bisphenol A
The material of these products is not intentionally manufactured or formulated with 4,4’-Bisphenol A (BPA), CAS # 80-05-7, EC # 201
245-8 and is compliant with (EU) 2018/2013.

Polymers made from Bisphenol-A monomer may be processed by our vendors company facilities.

Specifications of use:

Type or types of food with which it is intended to be put in contact;
All types of food

Type of intended use of product;
Repetitive, intermittent use

Time and temperature of treatment and storage in contact with food.

Any long term treatment at room temperature or below, including up to 60°C for up to 2 hours.
Maximum short term operating temperature between -30°C to +80°C.

Optimal long term operating temperature between +5°C to +40°C.

Ratio of food contact surface area to volume used to establish the compliance of the product.
2dm?z/1dl
All migration testing has been carried out by a UKAS accredited testing laboratory.

Niebling Technische Biursten GmbH Telefon +49 (0) 9843 9894-24 oder -27 vertrieb@niebling.com
IndustriestraRe 12 - 91593 Burgbernheim Telefax +49 (0) 9843 9894-772 www.niebling.com



Reinigungsbirsten+Systeme
PRODUKTINFORMATIONEN

Overall migration test results

° °
= | niebling

Technische Blrsten GmbH

o

Simulant Conditions Migration (mg/dm?) OML (mg/dm?)
Olive Oil 4 hours at 20°C <3 10
95% Ethanol 24 hours at 40°C <1 10
Iso-octane 4 hours at 20°C <3 10
3% Acetic Acid 24 hours at 20°C <2 10

Summary of results

The migration from the material was less than the maximum permitted by the Regulations and complies with the EU
Regulation No. 10/2011 with amendments.

Photos of samples

*** END OF
REPORT ***

Niebling Technische Birsten GmbH Telefon +49 (0) 9843 9894-24 oder -27 vertrieb@niebling.com
Industriestraf3e 12 - 91593 Burgbernheim Telefax +49 (0) 9843 9894-772 www.niebling.com



